
 

Enbridge Pipelines Inc. ("Enbridge") Line 9B Reversal and 
Line 9 Capacity Expansion Project ("Project") 

Application under section 58 and Part IV ("Application") of the National Energy Board Act 
OH-002-2013 

File  OF-Fac-Oil-E101-2012-10 02 

Enbridge Response to The Corporation of the City of Mississauga (“Mississauga”) 
Information Request No. 2 

PROLOGUE:  

The premises of several of the information requests include assertions that may not be factually 
correct. Unless expressly stated otherwise, Enbridge does not concede the accuracy of any 
premise. Similarly, Enbridge does not concede the relevance of any request to which it has 
provided a response. 
 
1.1.a INTEGRITY OF PIPELINE 

 
 Reference: Enbridge response to Mississauga IR 1.1 and NEB IR 3.12 

 
 Preamble: According to Enbridge’s response to NEB IR 3.12, ILI tool run 

conducted in late 2012 and early 2013 identified areas along the 
pipeline that required further investigation.  
 
As per Enbridge’s response to NEB IR 3.12, Enbridge is still 
determining the final number of digs that it will undertake on Line 
9 in 2013.  
 
Enbridge estimates that approximately 600 digs will take place on 
Line 9 before December 31, 2013.  
 
Enbridge stated that it will communicate the results of the ILI tool 
runs, including the number of digs required, to affected landowners 
and municipalities. 
 

 Request: a) Can the City of Mississauga expect to receive the results of 
the ILI tool runs, including the number of digs required, 
with respect to the segment of the pipeline located in 
Mississauga during this hearing process?  

 
b) Please provide a date by which Enbridge will provide the 

results of the ILI tool runs and the number of digs required 
for the segment of the pipeline located in the City of 
Mississauga. 
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 Response: a – b)  The number of integrity digs in Mississauga was 
communicated to Jeff Smylie, P.Eng, Environmental 
Engineer, Transportation and Works Department, City of 
Mississauga in May 2013. 
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1.2 INTEGRITY OF PIPELINE 
 

 Reference: Enbridge response to Mississauga IR 1.2; Attachment 1 to 
Mississauga IR 1.2(a), Compliance Verification under the National 
Energy Board Act 
 

 Preamble: In Attachment 1, Compliance Verification under the National 
Energy Board Act report, the NEB documented its assessment of 
Enbridge’s operations and initiatives in pipeline integrity, 
emergency response management and control centre operations. 
During the Board’s inspections, the Board made various 
suggestions for implementation by Enbridge on a later date. 
 

 Request: a) Please provide a copy of the materials Enbridge is required 
to file with the NEB pursuant to the NEB Order SO-E101-
003-2013, Condition 1, which includes the following: 
 

(i) a table identifying all the integrity management 
system and program changes undertaken since July 
2010;  

 
(ii) Enbridge’s internal management review of its 

Pipeline Integrity Management Program; and  
 

(iii) any reference material that will be used by Enbridge 
staff during an emergency response. 

 
b) Please describe the steps taken by Enbridge to implement 

the recommendations of the NEB with respect to 
improvements to enhance pipeline system control and leak 
detection capabilities as described on page 5 of the 
Attachment to Mississauga IR 1.2(a). 
 

c) Enbridge has committed, as an ongoing endeavour, to 
making improvements to ILI performance, including 
improvements such as assessing the condition of individual 
pipelines based on a holistic approach to multiple integrity 
threats. Please provide details on the steps taken by 
Enbridge to date in making these improvements. (See page 
6 of Attachment 1 to Mississauga IR 1.2(a)). 
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d) Has Enbridge undertaken a third-party assessment of its 
emergency response capability, state of readiness to respond 
to an emergency, and its ability to successfully contain 
potential spills? If yes, please provide the results of this 
assessment. If not, what steps has Enbridge taken in respect 
of such third-party assessment? When does Enbridge expect 
the results of the third-party assessment? (See page 7 of 
Attachment 1 to Mississauga IR 1.2(a)). 
 

e) An assessment of the adequacy and implementation of 
Enbridge’s revised emergency response program will occur 
during the Board’s compliance verification activities 
planned for 2013. Please advise when the Board will be 
completing the compliance verification activities in 2013. Is 
Enbridge prepared to commit to providing the results of the 
compliance verification activities as soon as reasonably 
practicable upon receipt? (See page 7 of Attachment 1 to 
Mississauga IR 1.2(a)). 
 

f) Does Enbridge’s commitment to redeveloping its 
Emergency Management Program include any specific 
training on how to address different types of oil spills 
including dilbit? (See page 6 of Attachment 1 to 
Mississauga IR 1.2(a)). 
 

 Response: a.i –      
a.iii)     

Enbridge objects to filing the information requested on the 
ground that it is commercially sensitive information that 
Enbridge has consistently treated as confidential. 

  b) Currently, Enbridge is executing steps to address NEB 
Board Order SO-E101-003-2013 dated June 10, 2013 (e.g., 
contract an independent third party to conduct an audit of 
Enbridge's management system(s)).  It is important to note 
that Enbridge is in compliance with the requirements of the 
National Energy Board Onshore Pipeline Regulations and 
applicable standards. Enbridge would also note that the 
areas outlined in the Order are areas Enbridge had identified 
and undertaken improvement initiatives for prior to the 
Board's issuance of the Order. Enbridge is currently 
analyzing the results of the Inspection and Assessment 
report.  In considering the Board's recommendations, 
Enbridge will ensure that any initiatives executed will be 
compliant with all regulations and applicable standards 
and ensure safety and reliability of all pipeline operations. 
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  c) Enbridge actively engages in continuous improvement 
endeavors, including in areas such as Integrity Management. 
Enbridge's commitment to continuous improvement can be 
shown by its involvement with groups such as: 

 
• Pipeline Research Council International  
• Canadian Energy Pipelines Association  
• American Petroleum Institute  
• American Society of Mechanical Engineers  
• Edison Welding Institute  
• NACE International (National Association of 

Corrosion Engineers) 
 

In addition to its involvement in the aforementioned 
organizations, Enbridge has been instrumental in the 
development of new ILI tool developments such as: 
 
• Development of the Dual Diameter Ultrasonic tool 

which can detect both crack and metal loss features 
in a single run in both diameters;  

• Completion of a feasibility study on the development 
of a Dual Diameter cleaning tool which incorporates 
an energy harvesting mechanism to power brushes 
on the tool;  

• Evaluation of Electromagnetic Acoustic Transducer 
("EMAT") technology to detect and characterize 
cracks or stress risers within geometry features 
mainly less than 2% reduction.  This is a feasibility 
study that is on-going (2012 – 2014).  

• Evaluation of a technique using low and high field 
Magnetic Flux Leakage ("MFL") inspection to 
evaluate whether it can detect pipe hard spots (areas 
of non-uniform material properties).  

 
d) Please refer to response to Ontario IR 2.6.b. 

 
  e) Enbridge cannot advise when the NEB's compliance 

verification activities will be complete.  Enbridge is 
committed to reviewing the results of the 2013 NEB 
compliance verification activities as soon as reasonably 
practicable upon receipt and will file a response with the 
NEB. 
 

  f) All products shipped on the Enbridge system are floating 
oils, including dilbits and synbits, with a density of no 

 



 
Line 9B Reversal and Line 9 Capacity Expansion Project Enbridge Response to Mississauga IR No. 2 

OH-002-2012 File OF-Fac-Oil-E101-2012-10 02 
Page 6 of 27 

greater than 940 kg/m3. The behavior of dilbit under similar 
environmental conditions is comparable to other floating 
oils. The focus of Enbridge's exercises and training for oil 
spills continues to be containment and recovery strategies if 
safe to do so.  
 
Please refer to response to Les Citoyens au Courant IR 1 
Question 5.37.  
 
Enbridge considers the potential for sinking and submerged 
oil as part of its emergency response plans and the execution 
of such plans. In the unlikely event of a release, what would 
be critical would be the ability to respond immediately and 
to contain and clean up the release as quickly as could be 
done safely and without harm to the environment. 
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1.3 INTEGRITY OF PIPELINE 
 

 Reference: Enbridge response to Mississauga IR 1.3 and Ontario IR 1.14(a) 
 

 Preamble: According to Enbridge’s response, hydrotesting can induce or 
promote crack growth in a pipeline. These potential detrimental 
effects are anticipated to be managed and mitigated through further 
monitoring such as In-Line Inspection should hydrotesting be 
performed.  
 
The last hydrotest performed on Line 9B was in 1997. 
 

 Request: a) Please provide information on how hydrotesting can 
promote or induce crack growth.  
 

b) Other than In-Line Inspection, what other measures does 
Enbridge employ to manage and mitigate the potential 
detrimental effects of hydrotesting?  
  

c) Does Enbridge still intend to perform hydrotesting with 
respect to Line 9B?  
 

d) Does ILI provide information about current crack growth as 
well as future potential for crack growth?  
 

e) Are there any benefits to hydrotesting that are not available 
with ILI? 

 
 Response: a) Please see Attachment 1 to Mississauga IR 2 Question 1.3.a 

for a paper prepared by respected pipeline engineering 
consultants on hydrostatic testing including the potential for 
hydrostatic testing to promote and/or induce crack growth. 
 

  b) Enbridge utilizes subsequent in-line inspection, integrity 
excavations, direct assessments, and post hydrostatic test 
analysis to assess whether detrimental effects have occurred. 
Should any indications be found, they would be mitigated as 
per the Integrity Management Plan. 
 

  c) Please refer to response to Ontario IR 1.14.a. 
 

  d) In-line inspection utilizing crack detection technology 
provides the current condition of the pipeline based on the 
technology utilized. The future potential for crack 
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propagation (or growth) is assessed as per the Integrity 
Management Program as detailed in Section 4.3 of the 
Pipeline Integrity Engineering Assessment (Exhibit B1-15) 
("Pipeline EA"). 
 

  e) Please refer to response to Ontario IR 1.14.a and Attachment 
1 to Mississauga IR 2 Question 1.3.a. 
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1.4 INTEGRITY OF PIPELINE 
 

 Reference: Enbridge response to Mississauga IR 1.5 and Durham CLEAR IR 
5(k) 
 

 Preamble: According to Enbridge’s response to Durham CLEAR IR 5(k), 
there are sacrificial anodes installed along the pipeline that are not 
subject to current cathodic protection systems.  
 
According to Enbridge’s response to Mississauga IR 1.5, a 
consulting firm has not yet provided Enbridge with the final report 
from the adjustive cathodic protection survey completed in 2012. 
 

 Request: a) Are there any sacrificial anodes for localized hot spot 
protection located along the segment of the pipeline in 
Mississauga?  
 

b) Has Enbridge received a draft report from the consulting 
firm with respect to the cathodic protection inspection 
completed in 2012? If yes, please forward the draft report.  
 

c) If Enbridge has not received any reports from the consulting 
firm, whether in draft or final form, has Enbridge received 
the results of the survey in another form? If yes, please 
forward.  
 

d) When will Enbridge receive the final report from the 
consulting firm?  
 

e) Is Enbridge prepared to require the consulting firm to 
provide the final report in the near future in order to file the 
report in this proceeding? 

 
 Response: a) There are two locations in Mississauga where zinc anodes 

have been installed on Line 9B for AC mitigation purposes: 
MP 1896.510 Dixie Road and MP 1897.000 Fieldgate 
Drive. 
 

   b - e) Please see Attachment 1 to Mississauga IR 2 Question 1.4.b 
for the 2012 final cathodic protection inspection report and 
results relating to the Line 9 pipeline. 

 
 Enbridge will mitigate the issues identified in the cathodic 

protection surveys as part of ongoing regional operations. 



 
Line 9B Reversal and Line 9 Capacity Expansion Project Enbridge Response to Mississauga IR No. 2 

OH-002-2012 File OF-Fac-Oil-E101-2012-10 02 
Page 10 of 27 

 

1.5 INTEGRITY OF PIPELINE 
 

 Reference: Enbridge response to Mississauga IR 1.6 and NEB IR 2.7 

 Preamble: There are no proposed additional valves within the City of 
Mississauga.  
 
According to Enbridge’s response to NEB IR 2.7, the Enbridge 
Intelligent Valve Placement ("IVP") methodology is used on the 
Enbridge system to confirm the appropriateness of current remote-
controlled valves locations and to determine where new ones are 
needed. 
 

 Request: a) Please explain the Enbridge Intelligent Valve Placement 
methodology. 
 

b) Please explain the basis or rationale, as determined through 
the Enbridge IVP methodology, for Enbridge’s conclusion 
that no additional valves are needed within the City of 
Mississauga. When was this assessment made with respect 
to the need for additional valves within the City of 
Mississauga? Please provide a copy of the assessment. 
 

c) Please explain why there is no valve being proposed at 
Etobicoke Creek. Please provide a copy of the assessment 
undertaken by Enbridge, as per the Enbridge IVP 
methodology, in determining that there is no need for a valve 
at Etobicoke Creek. 
 

 Response: a – b) Through the IVP, optimal valve locations are carefully 
selected based on their potential volume reduction and other 
factors, including proximity to sensitive areas such as water 
crossings, drinking water sources, populated areas, and 
ecologically and otherwise sensitive areas. The three valves 
currently existing in Mississauga were determined, in 
November 2012, to be situated at optimal locations to 
provide the necessary protection in the unlikely event of a 
release. 

 
 For the reasons provided in response to Mississauga IR 1 

Question 1.6.a, Enbridge objects to filing the valve 
placement study. 
 

  c) Enbridge has assessed the current valve location at KP 
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3055.17 and has determined that it is situated at an optimal 
location to provide the necessary protection in the unlikely 
event of a release.  
 
For the reasons provided in response to Mississauga IR 1 
Question 1.6.a, Enbridge objects to filing the valve 
placement study. 
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1.6 INTEGRITY OF PIPELINE 

 Reference: Enbridge response to Mississauga IR 1.7 
 

 Preamble: The City of Mississauga asked for more details with respect to the 
sixteen (16) excavations that have been completed along the 
segment of Line 9B between HL-NW due to mechanical damage.  
 
Enbridge referred to Attachment 1 to Mississauga IR 1.7. This 
Attachment has not been made available. 
 

 Request: a) Please provide the attachment as referenced in Enbridge’s 
response to Mississauga IR 1.7. 

 
 Response: a) Enbridge apologizes for this oversight. Please see 

Attachment 1 to Mississauga IR 2 Question 1.6.a. 
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2.1 EMERGENCY RESPONSE, SPILL CONTINGENCY AND TRAINING 
 

 Reference: Enbridge response to Mississauga IR 1.2; Attachment 1 to 
Mississauga IR 1.2(a), Compliance Verification under the National 
Energy Board Act. 
 

 Preamble: In Attachment 1 to Mississauga IR 1.2(a), Enbridge provided 
information on improvements and initiatives undertaken since the 
Marshall incident relating to emergency response. (See pages 22 to 
25). 
 

 Request: a) According to Attachment 1, Enbridge will be recruiting 
Emergency Response Coordinators for its geographical areas. 
(See page 22 of Attachment 1). Will there be an Emergency 
Response Coordinator based out of Mississauga? If not, 
where would the Emergency Response Coordinator 
responsible for Mississauga be located? How large an area 
would each Emergency Response Coordinator be responsible 
for? What will be the scope of the duties of the Emergency 
Response Coordinator?  
 

b) Has Enbridge consulted with Mississauga in evaluating its 
emergency response equipment needs? If not, is Enbridge 
willing to meet with the emergency response team in 
Mississauga to address their unique needs?  
 

c) Please provide the results from the third-party capability 
assessment that was conducted at the end of 2012. If the 
report with the results has not been finalized, please forward 
the draft report. 

 
 Response: a) Enbridge has hired a dedicated Emergency Response ("ER") 

Coordinator for the Eastern Region geographical response 
zone who will be based out of the Sarnia regional office. The 
ER Coordinator begins in October 2013 and will be 
responsible for the pipeline systems and facilities from Sarnia 
to Montreal. The ER Coordinator will support regional 
operations personnel in the implementation of Enbridge 
Emergency Preparedness and Response ("EPR") programs, 
processes, procedures and initiatives. This includes: 
developing, executing and evaluating emergency response 
exercises; reviewing and updating emergency response plans 
and procedures; liaising with local emergency response, and 
mutual aid organizations and neighboring facilities; 
coordinating the development and delivery of EPR training to 
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employees, contractors, external EPR agencies and other 
identified stakeholders; and ensuring an adequate supply and 
maintenance of emergency response equipment and materials 
to effectively respond to emergencies. 
 

  b) Enbridge has not consulted with Mississauga specifically 
regarding Mississauga's emergency response equipment 
needs.  Enbridge is willing to meet with Mississauga 
emergency response representatives to discuss emergency 
response and related equipment. 
 

  c) Enbridge objects to filing the information requested on the 
grounds that it is confidential, proprietary and contains safety 
sensitive information that Enbridge has consistently treated as 
confidential and the disclosure of which could reasonably be 
expected to result in a security risk to Enbridge and its 
operations. 
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2.2 EMERGENCY RESPONSE, SPILL CONTINGENCY AND TRAINING 
 

 Reference: Enbridge response to Mississauga IR 2.1 and Attachment 1 to 
Mississauga IR 1.2(a), Compliance Verification under the National 
Energy Board Act 
 

 Preamble: Pipeline operators are required to develop a public education 
program according to 49 CFR 195.440. According to Enbridge’s 
response, through the Enbridge Public Awareness Program, 
Enbridge meets with local emergency responders and provides them 
with the necessary information to respond to a pipeline emergency. 
 

 Request: a) The Enbridge Public Awareness Program appears to have 
been developed to meet the U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 
(CFR). Please clarify whether this same program is also 
applied and implemented in Canada.  
 

b) If the Enbridge Public Awareness Program does not apply in 
Canada, what public awareness program and applicable 
Canadian regulation apply to the development and 
implementation of public awareness programs in Canada?  
 

c) Please provide a copy of the public awareness program 
developed specifically for Canada.  
 

d) When did Enbridge last meet with the affected public, 
emergency officials, local public authorities and excavators 
(the "Stakeholders") in or near Mississauga as required by 
the Enbridge Public Awareness Program? What was 
discussed with each group at the meeting?  
 

e) What role does the Canadian Public Awareness Committee 
play in providing information to the Stakeholders in 
Mississauga? Who sits on the Committee? What are the 
qualifications of the members of the Committee?  
 

f) Please provide details of the Canadian Public Awareness 
Database that Enbridge is currently developing, including a 
description of the information that will be included in that 
database.  
 

g) When did Enbridge last meet with Mississauga emergency 
responders? What was the scope of the discussions? When 
will Enbridge meet next with Mississauga emergency 
responders? 
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 Response: a - b) The Public Awareness Program implemented in Canada 
adheres to the requirements established by the National 
Energy Board. 

 
  c) Enbridge does not have a specific Public Awareness Program 

Canada policy document; however, as required by the 
National Energy Board, Enbridge has created and maintains a 
Public Awareness Program about safety and emergency 
preparedness. 
 
The existing Public Awareness Program involves personal 
and direct discussions at least once every three years with 
landowners and occupants along the existing Enbridge 
pipeline right of way (“ROW”).  During these discussions, 
Enbridge provides information relevant to owning, or 
residing on, land through which a pipeline runs, including: 
pipeline safety and integrity; emergency procedures; 
Enbridge’s environmental protection practice; and general 
information about the legal implications of having a pipeline 
on one's property. In turn, landowners, tenants and affected 
public can take the opportunity to raise any concerns or 
questions they may have with respect to the pipeline 
operations. 
 
Please refer to response to Toronto IR 2.23.d for additional 
information on Enbridge's Public Awareness Program. 
 

 

  d) The Enbridge Public Awareness Program requires that 
excavators and utilities along the ROW must be contacted 
periodically by mail. Information was last mailed in 2012.  
 
In the Mississauga area the pipeline is located within the 
hydro corridor. Landowners adjacent to the corridor receive a 
letter annually from the Ontario Joint Pipeline Group with a 
pipeline safety information brochure.  
 
Emergency officials were met with in 2012. 
 
Pipeline safety information is provided to each group either 
by mail or by personal visit. 
 

 

  e) The Canadian Public Awareness Committee is an internal 
Enbridge committee not specific to Line 9. Enbridge objects 
to the request as the information sought is not relevant to the 
issues in this proceeding. 
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  f) The Canadian Public Awareness Database is an internal 
Enbridge database not specific to Line 9. Enbridge objects to 
the request as the information sought is not relevant to the 
issues in this proceeding. 
 

 

  g) Enbridge met with Mississauga emergency responders in the 
Fall of 2012. Please refer to response to Équiterre IR 3.2.u 
regarding discussions with municipal emergency response 
agencies. A safety video and pipeline location maps were 
provided at the Mississauga meeting. Enbridge will schedule 
a meeting again in 2013. 
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2.3 EMERGENCY RESPONSE, SPILL CONTINGENCY AND TRAINING 
 

 Reference: Enbridge response to Mississauga IR 2.2 
 

 Preamble: According to Enbridge’s response, Enbridge internally reviews its 
Emergency Response Plan annually. A third party, The Response 
Group, reviewed Enbridge’s emergency response plans in 2012. 
 

 Request: a) Please summarize the results of the third party review by 
The Response Group, and provide a copy of the results, 
whether in draft or final form.  
 

b) Please confirm whether the scope of work by The Response 
Group included an audit of Enbridge’s Emergency 
Response Plan. If yes, what were the results of the audit? 
Please provide the results of the audit. If no, when did 
Enbridge last conduct an audit of its Emergency Response 
Plan and by whom was the audit conducted? Please provide 
the results of this last audit. When does Enbridge plan to 
conduct the next audit of its Emergency Response Plan?  
 

c) How often does Enbridge audit the response capability of 
the third party contractors retained by Enbridge to respond 
to incidents? When did Enbridge last audit each of its third 
party contractors? Please provide the results of the audit. 

 
 Response: a - b) Please refer to response to Ontario IR 2.6.b. 

 
 Enbridge responded to the NEB's Emergency Procedures 

Manual ("EPM") Critical Information Check process in 
2012. As part of that process, the NEB reviewed Enbridge's 
EPM and noted several items. Enbridge addressed the items 
and resubmitted the EPM to the NEB on November 29, 
2012. 

 
  c) Enbridge does not formally audit the response capability of 

its third party contractors; however, Enbridge informally 
evaluates contractors' response capabilities at exercises and 
after incident responses in order to determine their inclusion 
in the annual update of the Enbridge Emergency Response 
Directory.  
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2.4 EMERGENCY RESPONSE, SPILL CONTINGENCY AND TRAINING 
 

 Reference: Enbridge response to Mississauga IR 2.3 
 

 Preamble: Mississauga would like more information regarding the pipeline 
crossings at watercourses in Mississauga, including the Credit 
River. 
 

 Request: a) When did Enbridge last inspect the pipeline crossing at each 
watercourse in Mississauga, including the Credit River? 
What were the results of the inspection? Please forward a 
copy of the results.  
 

b) Given the distance between shutoff valves and the  
maximum carrying capacity of Line 9B, what is the 
expected spill volume in barrels into the Credit River if the 
valves are shut off with a possible delay of 10 minutes and 
60 minutes? 

 
 Response: a) The streams and creeks in Mississauga were inspected on or 

about July 7, 2013 during the 2013 geohazard survey. The 
Credit River was inspected in 2009 and had sufficient 
cover. 
 
Please see Attachment 1 to Toronto IR 2.30.d for 2009 
depth of cover information for Toronto major waterways 
and the Rouge River. 

 
  b) Based on a 333,333 bpd flow rate the maximum volume out 

with a 10 minute delay would be 5,936 bbls and if the delay 
was 60 minutes, 17,498 bbls. 
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2.5 EMERGENCY RESPONSE, SPILL CONTINGENCY AND TRAINING 
 

 Reference: Enbridge response to Mississauga IR 2.3 and Enbridge 
Incorporated Hazardous Liquid Pipeline Rupture and Release, 
Marshall, Michigan July 25, 2010 ("the NTSB Report") 
 

 Preamble: The National Transportation Safety Board (NTSB) made 
recommendations to the U.S. Secretary of Transportation, the 
Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA), 
Enbridge and various other groups following the spill in Marshall, 
Michigan, which are outlined in the NTSB Report. 
 

 Request: a) What updates has Enbridge made to its emergency response 
procedures in Canada to comply with the NTSB 
recommendation with respect to ensuring that responders 
are able to identify the location of the release site and 
amount of spill more quickly that what had occurred in 
Marshall, Michigan? (See page 105 of the NTSB Report). 
Does Enbridge anticipate communicating the updated 
emergency response procedure to other groups, such as 
local emergency responders?  
 

b) Has Enbridge updated and acquired new emergency 
response equipment to include materials that would allow 
Enbridge to construct plywood sheet underflow dams to 
adequately respond to spills affecting fast-flowing waters, 
which was not available during the clean up in Marshall, 
Michigan? Will the equipment be made available to 
emergency responders in the event of a spill in a 
watercourse in Mississauga? If yes, is this material located 
in Mississauga? If not, what is the closest proximity of that 
material to Mississauga? 

 
 Response: a) Please refer to response to Ontario IR 1.44.a. Through the 

Enbridge Public Awareness Program, Enbridge meets 
annually with local emergency responders to provide them 
the information they require in order to respond to a 
pipeline emergency.  
 

  b) Containment using the underflow dam technique is effective 
and sound; however, safety of responders must first be 
considered when dealing with fast moving water and 
hazards associated with a hydrocarbon release. Enbridge has 
the resources required in its initial response equipment 
caches at its staffed locations in Sarnia, Westover, Belleville 
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and Montreal to construct underflow and culvert weir dams.  
 
Please see Attachment 1 to Toronto 1.27.p.i. The 
Emergency Response Bulletin was sent out in October 2012 
to remind Enbridge first responders of this response tactic 
and the resources required. 
 
In addition to the equipment mentioned above, Enbridge is 
also purchasing portable dam systems in 2013 as part of 
additional emergency response equipment spending, to be 
located in Sarnia, Belleville, Westover and Montreal.  
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2.6 EMERGENCY RESPONSE, SPILL CONTINGENCY AND TRAINING 
 

 Reference: Enbridge response to Mississauga IR 2.3 and Ontario IR 1.44 
 

 Preamble: According to Enbridge’s response, Enbridge has implemented into 
the Integrity Management System lessons learned from past 
incidents and made significant improvements to its emergency 
response system. 
 

 Request: a) Please provide detailed information on what has been 
integrated into the Integrity Management System as a result 
of lessons learned from prior accidents.  
 

b) Have any inspections or investigative digs taken place on 
portions of the pipeline located in Mississauga as a result of 
the increased pipeline integrity management spending? If 
not, does Enbridge anticipate this taking place?  
 

c) Please provide detailed information on how the Regional 
Incident Management Teams are able to mobilize and 
provide immediate response to any incident? Where is the 
closest Regional Incident Management Team to 
Mississauga? 

 
 Response: a) Please refer to responses to Toronto IR 1.8.b, Ontario IR 

1.44 and OPLA IRs 2.73 and 2.76.a. 
 

  b) No investigative digs have yet taken place in Mississauga. 
However, five integrity digs are scheduled to be undertaken 
in Mississauga before the end of 2013. 
 

  c) Enbridge has people on call 24/7 for emergency call outs. 
Once the control centre is made aware of a potential 
emergency either through a phone call or alarm in the control 
centre, the person on call in the area is notified to respond to 
a specific location to investigate the potential problem. If the 
on-call person confirms there is an emergency and requires 
support, crews are contacted and dispatched to the site. There 
is also a management team on call that is notified of potential 
emergency situations who can start mobilizing crews and 
equipment as soon as an emergency situation is confirmed. 
Members of the incident management team are located at 
various locations along the pipeline. The closest Enbridge 
facility to Mississauga is Westover, Ontario. 
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2.7 EMERGENCY RESPONSE, SPILL CONTINGENCY AND TRAINING 
 

 Reference: Enbridge response to Mississauga IR 2.3 and Attachment 1 to 
Ontario IR 1.44, Attachment 1 to Ontario IR 1.42.c 
 

 Preamble: In Attachment 1 to Ontario IR 1.44, Enbridge sets out the 
Emergency Response Plan for Line 9B Reversal and Line 9 
Capacity Expansion Project.  
 
Attachment 1 to Ontario IR 1.42.c lists the new emergency 
response equipment. 
 

 Request: a) Please identify the emergency response equipment listed in 
Attachment 1 to Ontario IR 1.42.c that is located in 
Mississauga.  
 

b) When was the equipment, as per the Emergency Response 
Plan, last tested for good working condition? 

 
 Response: a) None of the equipment listed in Attachment 1 to Ontario IR 

1.42.c, is located in Mississauga. 
 

  b) The last emergency response exercise was held in June 
2013. Each exercise is used to train Enbridge personnel and 
to test various response equipment and inspect it to ensure it 
is in good working condition. 
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2.8 EMERGENCY RESPONSE, SPILL CONTINGENCY AND TRAINING 
 

 Reference: Enbridge response to Mississauga IR 1.12, Les Citoyens au 
Courant IR 5.37, Ontario IR 1.44a 
 

 Preamble: According to Enbridge’s response, dilbit spills are similar to spills 
of other heavy crude oils; however, each incident is unique and 
requires a tailored response according to the specific conditions 
associated with the incident.  
 
In Enbridge’s response to Les Citoyens au Courant, Enbridge 
provides an additional description of how a fraction of dilbit could 
become entrained in the water column and submerge or sink 
through sediment interactions. 
 

 Request: a) What studies, research, reports or other technical documents 
does Enbridge rely on to support its response that the clean 
up of dilbit spills are similar to spills of other heavy crude 
oils? Please forward a copy of those documents.  
 

b) Is Enbridge prepared to fund research or studies to be 
conducted by an arms-length, independent party on the 
differences in clean up between dilbit and other heavy crude 
oil?  
 

c) Please provide a worst case dispersion modeling for the 
segment of the pipeline located in Mississauga that factors 
in land, water, groundwater and air variables along with 
both a summer and winter assessment. 

 
 Response: a) Enbridge relies on the fact that dilbit and heavy crude have 

similar composition and properties. 
 

  b) Enbridge has and continues to participate in studies 
regarding the fate and behavior of dilbit and other types of 
products it transports.  Enbridge is prepared to evaluate 
research opportunities that would improve knowledge 
related to environmental interactions with the products it 
transports and methods to mitigate impacts from a release of 
such products. 
 

  c) The High Consequence Areas that are identified and 
included in the Revised Pipeline Risk Assessment, as 
provided in responses to Équiterre IR 1 Questions 1.3.a and 
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1.3.b, provide the worst-case dispersion modelling.   
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3.1 CONSULTATION WITH MUNICIPALITIES 
 

 Reference: Enbridge response to Mississauga IR 4.1, IR 4.2 and IR 4.3 
 

 Preamble: The City of Mississauga has the following additional questions 
relating to consultation activities with respect to Mississauga. 
 

 Request: a) There were multiple references in Enbridge’s response to 
Mississauga IR 4.1 referring to an open house having been 
held in Mississauga, which is incorrect as there was no open 
house held in Mississauga. As we noted in our information 
request, the two open houses closest in proximity to 
Mississauga, which Enbridge has advised was of sufficient 
proximity for Mississauga residents to attend, were in 
Etobicoke and Oakville. See Enbridge response to 
Mississauga IR 4.1 with respect to correspondence of May 
13, 2013 and June 6, 2013:  
 
- May 13, 2013: …Ken Hall responded to Jeff Smylie and 
explained that an open house will be held in Mississauga on 
June 6, and that an invitation will be sent to the CAO, Clerk 
and Mayor McCallion…  
 
- June 6, 2013: Enbridge held an open house in Mississauga. 
Invitations were sent to the CAO, Clerk and Mayor 
McCallion and advertisements were run in the local 
newspaper inviting citizens to attend. Potentially affected 
stakeholders also received an invitation by mail to the open 
house in Mississauga.  
 
We ask that Enbridge correct these misstatements.  
 

b) Please provide a copy of all communications 
(correspondence, newsletters etc.) with landowners and 
residents in Mississauga within the last five (5) years that 
provides information on identifying hydrocarbon odour and 
leaks from the pipeline, as well as steps that the  
landowner/resident should take in the event of a suspected 
leak. 

 
 Response: a) Enbridge acknowledges that a data entry error occurred 

when entering the information regarding the meeting 
between Ken Hall and Jeff Smylie, of the City of 
Mississauga, and the word "area" was missed; Enbridge 
has corrected this error within its stakeholder database. 
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Enbridge has also more clearly attributed the location of the 
open house that was held on June 6. Where Enbridge had 
previously noted in the May 13 entry that Ken Hall 
informed Jeff Smylie of the Oakville open house, Enbridge 
has made an additional correction because Ken Hall sent a 
separate email on May 31, 2013 that included an invitation 
to the Oakville open house. The corrected responses should 
be: 
 
May 13, 2013: Jeff Smylie emailed Enbridge representative 
Ken Hall to advise him that Councillor Crombie requested 
Enbridge hold an open house in Mississauga to further 
discuss the Line 9B Reversal & Line 9 Capacity Expansion 
Project with citizens. Ken Hall responded to Jeff Smylie and 
explained that an open house will be held in Mississauga 
area,  on June 6, and that an invitation will be sent to the 
CAO, Clerk and Mayor McCallion; and advertisements will 
be run in local newspapers inviting citizens to attend.  
 
May 31, 2013: In an email sent to municipality 
representatives, Enbridge representative Ken Hall emailed 
Jeff Smylie an invitation to the Line 9B Reversal & Line 9 
Capacity Expansion Project open house happening on 
Thursday, June 20, in Oakville. Within his email, Ken Hall 
reiterated that the locations of the open houses were chosen 
to ensure that any stakeholder with an interest in the Project 
would not have to travel a significant distance to attend an 
open house; and that as such, the location of the open 
houses is more geographic than specific to any municipality 
or town. 
 
June 6, 2013: Enbridge held an open house in Toronto 
West at the Thistletown Community Centre. Invitations 
were sent to the CAO, Clerk and Mayor McCallion and 
advertisements were run in the local newspaper inviting 
citizens to attend. Potentially affected stakeholders also 
received an invitation by mail to the open house.  
 

  b) Please refer to response to Toronto IR 2.23.d for a 
description of the correspondence that has been provided as 
part of Enbridge’s ongoing Public Awareness Program.  

 
 
 


